
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 26th June, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2017

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. CAMHS - Tier 3 and 4  (Pages 7 - 8)

To receive a presentation on tiers 3 and 4 of the CAHMS Service. Questions to be answered, 
attached. 

7. Education Travel  

To provide an early insight, prior to the development of any proposals or contribution, on the 
strategic review of transport arrangements across Children and Families, and to receive an 
update on the implementation of the Available Walking Routes programme.

8. Response Report on Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Task & Finish Group 
Recommendations  (Pages 9 - 16)

To receive a report of the Head of Service for Safeguarding Children and Families.

9. Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 4, 2016-17  (Pages 17 - 
26)

To give consideration to the performance scorecard for quarter 4, 2016/17.

10. Work Programme  (Pages 27 - 36)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 27th March, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, M Deakin, B Dooley, I Faseyi, D Flude, M Grant, 
G Merry, A Moran, J Saunders and S Edgar.

In attendance

Councillors L Durham and G Heyes

J Forster -  Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
N Moorhouse – Director of Childrens Social Care
T Ryan – Director of Childrens Prevention and Support

72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Macrae

73 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

74 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

75 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations 

76 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

77 CHILDREN CENTRE PROVISION 



Consideration was given to a presentation updating Members on the Children 
Centre Provision in Cheshire East. The presentation provided an overview of:

 The original expectations of Children’s Centres
 National Policy Changes
 Performance over the past two years
 Future focus and delivery plans

With regard to the de-designation of children centres, Members commented that 
there were lessons to be learnt around communication with partners.

It was agreed that as the Mobile Children’s Centre had only been in operation for 
a short while, a report on its success would be brought back to the Committee at 
a later date.

RESOLVED

That the issue remain on the work programme for monitoring purposes and an 
update be received on the mobile Children’s Centre in due course.

78 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - 
QUARTER 3, 2016-17 

Consideration was given to the performance against agreed measures across the 
Children and Families Service for quarter 3, 2016-17. The performance scorecard 
provided essential data along with qualitative information to measure the 
effectiveness of services within children’s services. 

In regard to Performance Indicator reference 2.3 and 2.4, Members expressed 
concern that the situation had not improved for the Councils Cared for Children. 
Members requested that information on the data for the breakdown of adoptions 
be circulated to the Committee.

With regard to care leavers, Members questioned the suitability of 
accommodation and the support received after leaving care. It was agreed that 
the Committee may wish to set up a Task and Finish Group to investigate this 
further and that information previously received by the Corporate Parenting 
Committee and a previous Task and Finish Group report on care Leavers be 
circulated to the Committee. The Committee also requested confirmation that 
under the new arrangements for Housing Benefits, 19-21 year old care leavers 
would still receive benefits.

In regard to Performance Indicator reference 2.11, Members raised strong 
concern that the number of initial health assessments completed by 
paediatricians within 20 days had not improved. Councillor G Hayes, in his 
capacity of Chairman of the Corporate Parenting Committee agreed to write to 
the CCG’s expressing Members concerns. 

RESOLVED   

 That the data for the breakdown in adoption be circulated to the 
Committee.

 That information on the new housing benefit arrangements for 19-21 year 
old care leavers be circulated to the Committee.



 That G Heyes write to the CCG’s expressing the Committee’s concern on 
the number of initial health assessments being completed within 20 days.  

79 ANNUAL EDUCATION REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Annual Education Report 2015/16, which 
provided an update on the improvements and successes achieved over the last 
12 months across the Education Service and also provided the school 
performance data.

It was agreed that a report on alignment of school support would be brought to a 
future meeting of the Committee, and the data for admissions to the UTC in 
Crewe be circulated to the Committee in due course.

RESOLVED

1. That the Annual Education Report 2015/16 be received.
2. That a report on the alignment of school support be brought to a future 

meeting of the Committee.
3. That the data for admissions to the UTC be circulated to the Committee. 

80 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Forward Plan

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received. 

81 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. 

RESOLVED

That the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report be added to the 
work programme.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)





CAMHS Questions OSC

1. Can you describe the commissioning arrangements for CAMHS Services in Cheshire East? 

2. What is the overall budget for CAMHS in CE 16/17 and how does this compare to 15/16? 
3. What additional investment has there been in CAMHS since the Local Transformation Plans 

were announced in 2015? 
4. What is the incidence of mental health difficulties amongst Young People in Cheshire East – 

do these vary from national incidence figures?
5. Has there been any change in the incidence of young people’s mental health difficulties in 

Cheshire East over recent years? 
6. What age range do CAMHS services work with- is their a lower and upper age range and 

when do young people transition to adult services? 
7. Would there be any merit in looking at designing a 0-25 yrs service and what are the 

structural barriers to doing this now? 
8. What is the average age range of CAMHS patients – are we able to intervene early enough or 

are we responding to acute mental health need? 
9. What proportion of referrals to CAMHS do not go on to get a service – Is this because the 

referrals are inappropriate or because the resources don’t exist to meet this demand? 
10. Is the level of inappropriate referral a significant issue, what do you think causes this and 

what is being done to address this? 
11. Is there a formal level of need, triage or assessment document that is used to determine 

which referrals get a service – is this static or does it change over time? 
12. What happens to those cases where it is judged that the threshold for a service isn’t met? 
13. Is there any difference between the service commissioned by the two CCG’s in Cheshire East 

– does this result service being different for young people dependent on CCG investment? 
14. What is the current waiting time to receive a service once a referral has been accepted, has 

this time changed over recent years? 
15. There appears to be evidence of significant increases in self harming behaviour nationally – 

is this the experience in Cheshire East and if so how is this being addressed? 
16. What services are available for young children identified as having a Conduct Disorder? 
17. The “Future in Mind” report published in 2015 identified five key themes emerged which 

provide the structure of the report and which the Taskforce consider to be fundamental to 
creating a system that properly supports the emotional wellbeing and mental health of 
children and young people. 1. promoting resilience, prevention and early intervention 2. 
improving access to effective support – a system without tiers 3. care for the most 
vulnerable 4. accountability and transparency 5. developing the workforce 
Clearly CAMHS is not solely responsible for addressing these alone but could you tell us what 
CWP CAMHS is doing in respect of these themes? 

18. What proportion of young people in treatment disengage from services, do we have any 
insight into the reasons for this? 

19. What is the current waiting time for a neurodevelopmental assessment? 
20. What services are available for children and young people on the autistic spectrum and what 

is the waiting time to access those services?
21. What CAMHS services are available out of hours ( 7 days a week) to support young people 

discharged from  tier 4 provision? 



22. What is the average length of stay in tier 4 provision ? 
23. Where is the tier 4 provision located that Cheshire East young people would access? 



1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 26th June 2017
Report of: Kate Rose, Head of Service for Safeguarding Children and 

Families
Subject/Title: Response Report on Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Task & 

Finish Group Recommendations
Portfolio Holder: Councillor George Hayes
___________________________________________________________________

1 Report Summary

1.1 This report provides an update on progress in respect of the task and finish 
group on Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and outlines how Cheshire East 
Council is addressing the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Report presented to Cabinet in January 2017. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That this report is presented to Members to note the response to the 
recommendations of the Children and Families Task and Finish Group Report. 
Where appropriate, sign off those recommendations completed and delegate 
responsibility for incomplete actions to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 
committee to oversee.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To update Members on the progress and action planned against the 
recommendations of the Children and Families Task and Finish group. 

4 Wards and Local Ward Members Affected

4.1 All Wards.

5 Background and Options

5.1 In June 2015, the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
gave consideration to the interim report on CSE, led by Cllr Phil Hoyland. This 
had covered the strategic work of the Council and partners in tackling the key 
priorities in Cheshire East. It became clear to Members that some areas of 
joint working required more focus and a second task and finish group was 



2

established to consider and test the application of the strategies and policies 
by reviewing real cases and practice.

5.2 The original terms of reference for the Task and Finish Group were:

 To seek assurances about the Council’s safeguarding arrangements in 
relation to CSE, including:

o The quality and impact of referral, assessment and planning.
o The effectiveness of direct work with children and families and of 

services to support children who experience CSE.
o The level of awareness among professional staff, including their 

willingness and effectiveness to listen and receive feedback from 
children and young people.

o The arrangements to protect care leavers who are at risk of or who 
have been sexually exploited.

o What is known about the authority culture in terms of:
o Listening to children, hearing what they say and acting appropriately
o Hearing from staff at the frontline and engaging with what they say
o Elected member engagement with the local community
o The quality of work with partners to disrupt offenders or preventative 

work
o Children and families’ views on the service they have received

 To advise the Cabinet and the Council’s partners on any improvements that 
are considered appropriate to local arrangements and 

 To raise awareness of CSE across the whole community of Cheshire East.

5.4 The Group presented their final report and recommendations to Cabinet in 
January 2017 and the recommendations were accepted. 

6.0 Details of progress against the recommendations are detailed below.

Recommendations

1. That the Cabinet Member for Communities and Health in conjunction with 
Licensing Committee be requested to take up at regional and national level 
this group’s concerns regarding the current licensing arrangements for private 
hire and hackney carriage drivers, which the group consider to be 
unsatisfactory. The group is of the view that the government should consider 
introducing a uniform set of licence conditions across all local authorities to 
ensure that the standard required by an individual to obtain a licence is the 
same irrespective of where the application is made. In addition, the group 
believes that consideration should be given to the introduction of measures to 
require authorities to share/publish information relating to applications that 
have been refused to prevent the continuation of the current situation which 



3

allows an applicant, who may have had an application for a licence refused by 
one authority, to subsequently obtain a licence elsewhere.

2. In conjunction with the recommendation above, the Council’s five Members of 
Parliament be requested to take up this matter with HM Government to urge it 
to review current arrangements with a view to tightening up licensing 
conditions so that there is a uniform minimum standard across the whole 
country.

3. That the Council’s Licensing manager be requested to report to the 
Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny
[...]
his 
review is still at an early stage, 
however a conference  provision 
comparable to that in Macclesfield 
will be actively sought.

actively participate in the plans to 
safeguard them. This will provide an 
environment to support this, ensuring 
better outcomes for those children and 
young people.

8. That the Director of 
Education be requested to 
report to the Schools Forum 
on the impact on Education 
support services of the 
withdrawal of Education 
Support Grant in the Autumn 
of 2017. 

Jacky Forster A report has been to school forum 
to highlight the statutory functions 
delivered through the Education 
Support Grant. Schools forum 
agreed to contribute £15 per pupil to 
the Education Support Grant for 
2017/18 to deliver the statutory 
services. Regular reporting to 
schools forum will continue.

April 2017 Children will be identified and 
safeguarded at the earliest opportunity 
where the need is identified within 
education provision.

7.0 Contact Information

The contact details for this report are as follows:

Name: Kate Rose 
Designation: Head of Service safeguarding children and families
Tel No:          01606 288076
Email: kate.rose@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:kate.rose@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 26 June 2017

Report of: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

Subject/Title: Children and Families Performance Scorecard – Quarter 4, 2016-17

Portfolio Holder: Cllr George Hayes

1. Report Summary
1.1. This report and the attached performance scorecard provide an overview of 

performance across the Children and Families Service for quarter 4 of 2016-17. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. Scrutiny is recommended to: 

a) Note the contents of the report and scorecard; and

b) Scrutinise areas where expected levels of performance are not being met.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Scrutiny may want to consider the performance of the Service more or less 
frequently.

4. Reasons for Recommendation
4.1 One of the key areas of focus for the Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is to highlight areas of poor performance and to scrutinise 
the effectiveness of plans in place to improve services. Overview and Scrutiny 
has an important role to play in the performance management systems of the 
local authority.  The Children and Families performance scorecard provides 
essential data, along with qualitative information, to measure the effectiveness 
of services within children’s services.  This report and scorecard will be 
provided to Scrutiny on a quarterly basis to enable the Committee to maintain 
an overview of performance across the Service.

5. Background

5.1. This is the sixth performance scorecard presented to the Children and Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee following Ofsted’s inspection of Children’s 
Services in July 2015.  This report and scorecard sets out the performance 
against the agreed measures across the Children and Families Directorate for 
quarter 4 (1st January – 31st March 2017).  



OFFICIAL

5.2. The performance scorecard details the following:

 Measure – details of each performance measure  
 Polarity – whether it is good to have the measure high or low
 Statistical neighbour average – gives a comparator against local 

authorities with similar characteristics to Cheshire East. Cheshire East’s 
statistical neighbours in rank order are:

 Cheshire West and Chester
 Warwickshire
 Central Bedfordshire
 Warrington
 Hampshire
 North Yorkshire
 East Riding of Yorkshire
 Solihull
 North Somerset
 West Berkshire

 National average – gives a national comparator figure
 Target – this is either a national target, eg, adoption timeliness, or a local 

one set by the service to provide a ‘good/outstanding’ service
 Year end 2015-16 – enables Members to compare existing performance 

to that in the previous year
 Quarterly performance – enables Members to compare performance 

from quarter t
[...]
d on 2015-16 published benchmarking
data.  However the quarter 4 performance is higher than the SN range. The
latest regional comparable data from quarter 3 showed repeat referrals
ranged from 6.5% in Warrington to 30.2% in Knowsley. Initial analysis of
quarter 4 suggests a large number of families with 3 or more children
included in the repeat referral cohort. 

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

1.6
Number of children that went missing 5 times or more from
home (quarterly figure is 5 or more times in any month in that
quarter)

Low is good 5 13 supressed supressed supressed 0 4

In quarter 4 of 2016-17 no individuals went missing from home more than 5
times in any month. This is a positive picture as it indicates that where there
are issues, the appropriate multi agency plan is in place and that individuals
are not at risk from the dangers associated with going missing from home. 

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

1.7 % of assessments completed within 45 days High is good 84% 83% 85% 89% 85% 83% 87% 87% 88%

The percentage of assessments completed within 45 days in this quarter has
remained static and the indicative year end figure for completion rates
stands at 88%, comparable with last year. Performance remains slightly
ahead of NW and England published averages.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

1.8 Number of children in need (CIN) - local definition 1133 1133 1054 978 880 880

There has been a further reduction in the number of children open at child in
need level and this is now 22% lower than at the start of the year. This could
be reflective of more timely assessments and slightly lower referral rates,
together with the embedding of early help brokerage. We may also be
beginning to see the impact of Project Crewe on sustained improvement in
families as a result of more intense support.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

1.9 Rate of children in need (CIN) per 10,000 - local definition 145 - 165 150.9 150.9 147.4 130.4 117.3 117.3

The rate of children in need is calculated using t
[...]
round papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 



Version 1 April 2009 (SH)

                           the report writer:

Name:           Katie Small
Designation: Scrutiny Officer

           Tel No:         01270 686465
            Email:         katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk





Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 – May 2017

Date 26 June  2017
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee suite,
Westfields

Date: 25 
September 2017
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee suite,
Westfields

Date: 27 
November 
2017
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Date: 29 Jan 
2018
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Date: 26 
March 2018
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Essential items 

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/
Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Emotional Health 
and Wellbeing -
CAHMS

To scrutinise tier 3 and 4 of the 
service. partners to be invited and 
answer a series of questions

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People , 
Director of 
Public Health 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder and 
Adults health 
and Leisure 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Spot light review 26 June 2017

List of questions 
to be agreed on 
30 January 2017

CSE Task and 
Finish 

To receive a response on Child 
Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Task & 

 People live 
well and for 

 The 
Committee

Progress Report 26 June 2017



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 – May 2017

Monitoring Items

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/
Portfolio Holder

Suggested 
by

Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Performance 
Monitoring – C&F 
Scorecard

Quarterly performance reports  A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive Director 
People Children 
and Families 
Portfolio Holder

Ofsted Quarterly 
performance report

26.06.17
27.11.17

SEND Reforms To scrutinise the implementation 
of SEND Reforms.

Membership to be agreed in June 

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive Director 
People Children 
and Families 

Director of 
Children’s 
Services

Task and Finish 
Review

25 September 
2017

Recommendations Finish Group Recommendations longer
Independent 
Review Officer 
Annual Report

Further to meeting held on 31 
October, to receive a 6 monthly 
progress report

 A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Update report to 
include details of 
the 34 care leavers 
not in employment 
or education. 

25 September 
2017



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 – May 2017

Portfolio Holder
Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board – 
Annual Report

To review the annual report for 
2016/17

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive Director 
People Children 
and Families 
Portfolio Holder

Scrutiny 
Liaison 
Meeting

Progress report 25 September 
2017

Available Walking 
Routes to Schools/ 
School Transport 
Process Update

Further to the Call In, to receive an 
update on the recommendations 
agreed by Cabinet.

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive Director 
People Children 
and Families 
Portfolio Holder

The 
Committee

Progress report. 26 June 2017

Children’s Centres To review the February 2016 
Council decision to de-designate 4 
children’s centres, following an 
informal briefing on 23 June 2016. 
On 27 March the Committee 
agreed to continue to monitor this 
item.

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Deputy Chief 
Executive and 
Executive 
Director People
[...]
red.

Task and Finish Group on the transition process for care leavers (if required following a report to the Corporate parenting 
committee) – Agenda/minutes of Corporate Parenting Committee and Care Leavers Task and Finish Report to be circulated

Safeguarding Board Report – Reflective Review – date TBC
Safeguarding Board Report – Serious Case Review – date TBC
Alignment of School Support




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 CAMHS - Tier 3 and 4
	8 Response Report on Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Task & Finish Group Recommendations
	9 Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 4, 2016-17
	Scrutiny scorecard appendix

	10 Work Programme
	CF updated work programme




Minutes of the meeting


 b CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 26th June, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, B Burkhill, M Deakin, B Dooley, I Faseyi, D Flude, 
M Grant, G Merry and M Parsons

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Nicholas and J 
Saunders.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was give to the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor B Dooley declared a personal interest in minute 7 - Educational Travel 
due to being a director of TSS. In accordance with the code of conduct she 
remained in the meeting during consideration of this item.

4 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

6 CAMHS - TIER 3 AND 4 

Dr M Howard, Consultant Child Psychiatrist and Clinical Director for Central and 
East Cheshire CAMHS attended the meeting to answer a series of questions 
which had previously been agreed by the Committee. 

In regard to question 5, it was noted that gender identity disorder, eating 
disorders and significant self harm had all increased.  Mild cases of self harm 



needed to be dealt with in the appropriate manner by partners as these cases 
could take up capacity at the risk of missing those in serious need. It was agreed 
that data needed to be gathered from A&E to understand why patients were 
being admitted and schools needed to be provided with the appropriate training 
and tools to deal with these issues. 

It was noted that approximately 35-40% of referrals to CAHMS did not go on to 
receive a service, Dr Howard suggested that quality of data was not adequate 
and the figures for the east of the borough were lower that they should be. It was 
agreed that this data would be circulated to the Committee.

In regard to question 14, it was highlighted that the average time to receive a 
service once a referral had been made was 10 weeks in Macclesfield due to 
workers being on maternity leave and there being no available resources or 
difficulty in appointing to backfill positions. Members were concerned that the 
figures were far higher than in the south and agreed to monitor this. 

The Future in Mind report published in 2015 identified 5 key themes to support 
the emotional wellbeing and mental health of children and young people, Dr 
Howard reported that to meet these objectives, 3 times the amount of staff would 
need to be appointed, a broader out of hours service was required and the 24/7 
crisis resolution would be difficult to achieve. The Committee was concerned that 
that there was currently very little CAHMS services available out of hours to 
support young people discharged from tier 4 provision.

The waiting time for neurodevelopment assessments had gone down to 18 
months from 4 years. However referrals had increased from 144 in 2015/2016 to 
409 in 2016/17, there had been additional permanent investment to help tackle 
this. 

RESOLVED

That the Committee receive further information on:

 The waiting times for CAHMS appointments in the Macclesfield area
 How the improvements required to the out of hours service  would be met.
 The waiting times for neurodevelopment assessments
 Delayed transfer of care

7 EDUCATION TRAVEL 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the Children’s Services Transport 
Policy review which had three strategic priorities:

1. To ensure the Educational Travel Policy meets strategic requirements, 
provided for the assessed needs of children and offered sustainable 
solutions.

2. ensured travel arrangements were delivered efficiently
3. ensured organisational management review, structure and processes 

operated efficiently.

It was noted that rather than implementing one large convoluted policy, several 
separate easy to understand policies would be brought back to the Committee, 



prior to consultation in September with the final policies being considered in 
January 2018. 

In regard to phase 1 available walking routes to schools, it was noted that phase 
1A (Wheelock Primary School and Poynton High School) was now in place and 
funding would be removed from September 2017. Phase 1B (Brine Leas, 
Malbank High School and Tytherington High School) had not yet been 
implemented and the conditions would be reviewed in due course. 

In regard to Phase 2, the route between Mobberley and Knutsford Academy/The 
Studio a new pavement had now been laid. The Committee agreed to walk the 
route prior to any proposals being submitted to Cabinet. There would be 
improved communication and engagement prior to any decisions being made. 

Strategic objective 2 aimed to equip more young people with EHCP, where 
appropriate, the necessary skills to travel independently, thereby increasing their 
choices, working towards being independent adults in society and reducing 
transport costs over time.

RESOLVED

That the Committee walk the route between Mobberley and Knutsford 
Academy/the studio to assess whether or not it could be considered an available 
walking route to school. 

8 RESPONSE REPORT ON CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE) TASK 
& FINISH GROUP RECOMMENDATIONS 

Consideration was given to an update on progress in respect of the task 
and finish group on Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and outlined how 
Cheshire East Council was addressing the recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report presented to Cabinet in January 
2017. 

RESOLVED

That those recommendations completed be signed off and an update on 
the incomplete actions be received in due course.

9 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - 
QUARTER 4, 2016-17 

Consideration was given to an overview of performance across the Children and 
Families Service for quarter 4 of 2016/17. 
Members requested to receive information on the number of adoption 
breakdowns. It was noted that as most adoption breakdowns occurred in the 
teenage years, the Council would not know if they had remained with their 
adopters for many years to come. All but one of the adoption breakdowns in the 
last three years were children placed by other local authorities but with adopters 
living in Cheshire East. Equally if the Council had placed a child with adopters in 
another local authority any breakdown would be managed by the authority where 
the adopters lived. 
In regard to 2.10 and 2.11 relating to initial health assessments, members agreed 
that mixed progress had been made and the Committee needed to closely 



monitor this issue to ensure that it continued to improve.  It was agreed that as 
well as the information being reported in percentage terms, it should also include 
the actual number of children involved. 

RESOLVED

1. That information relating to the number of adoption breakdowns be 
circulated to the Committee.

2. That as well as being shown as a percentage, the performance scorecard 
indicated the number of children involved.

10 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. As part of the Committees 
ongoing work to monitor the de designation of children’s centres, It was agreed 
that a visit to a children’s centre, de-designated centre and the mobile centre 
would be arranged.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be agreed and a visit to children’s centres be arranged.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


